

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Petition of the City and County of San Francisco for a Valuation of Certain Pacific Gas & Electric Company Property Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Sections 1401-1421.

Petition 21-07-012  
(Filed July 27, 2021)

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S (U 39 E) BRIEF ADDRESSING THE  
COMMISSION REVIEW REQUIRED BY PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 851**

HENRY WEISSMANN  
KEVIN ALLRED  
ANDRE W. BREWSTER III

Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue, 50<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426  
Telephone: (213) 683-9150  
Facsimile: (213) 683-5150  
Email: henry.weissmann@mto.com

WILLIAM V. MANHEIM  
JOSHUA LEVENBERG

Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
77 Beale Street, B30A  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 973-6628  
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520  
Email: william.manheim@pge.com

Dated: August 23, 2022

Attorneys for  
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

**SUBJECT INDEX**

SUMMARY OF PG&E’S RECOMMENDATIONS..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF PG&E’S POSITION..... 1

III. BACKGROUND..... 3

IV. ANALYSIS OF THE SCOPE OF COMMISSION REVIEW UNDER SECTION 851 ..... 6

    A. Under Section 851, The Commission Has Jurisdiction To, And Must, Approve  
    Any Transfer To CCSF Of PG&E’s Electric Service Assets In San Francisco ..... 6

        1. The Language Of Section 851 Requires Commission Approval..... 6

        2. Legislative Background And Context Support That Commission Approval Is  
        Required..... 7

    B. The Wide-Ranging Scope Of Section 851 Review..... 8

    C. Timing And Process For Section 851 Review ..... 23

V. CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>People ex rel Public Utilities Commission v. City of Fresno</i> , 254 Cal. App. 2d 76 (1967) .....	7, 25
<i>Souvannarath v. Hadden</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (2002) .....	7
<b>CPUC DECISIONS</b>	
D.65736, 1963 WL 137700 .....	26
D.71162, 1966 WL 185377 .....	26
D.86192, 80 CPUC 290 (1976).....	20
D.94-01-041, 53 CPUC 2d 116.....	8
D.95-10-045, 62 CPUC 2d 160.....	8, 9
D.97-04-042, 71 CPUC 2d 639.....	15
D.97-07-060, 73 CPUC 2d 600.....	14
D.98-02-110, 78 CPUC 2d 655.....	20
D.98-08-068, 81 CPUC 2d 704.....	14
D.00-06-005 .....	9
D.01-03-013 .....	15
D.01-06-007 .....	11, 12, 13
D.02-01-058 .....	9
D.02-12-068 .....	11
D.03-04-032 .....	8, 9
D.03-04-052 .....	18
D.04-03-036 .....	9
D.04-07-023 .....	8, 12

D.04-10-036.....	15
D.05-01-008.....	12
D.05-11-029.....	11
D.06-02-033.....	14
D.06-04-074.....	11
D.18-10-029.....	11

**CPUC ORDERS AND RULINGS**

Long-Term Gas Planning Rulemaking, <a href="https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/industries-and-topics/natural-gas/long-term-gas-planning-rulemaking">https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/industries-and-topics/natural-gas/long-term-gas-planning-rulemaking</a> .....	21
--	----

**STATE STATUTES**

California Environmental Quality Act.....	3, 5, 23, 24, 25
Eminent Domain Law, Code Civ. Proc. § 1230.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Pub. Util. Code § 362(a).....	15
Pub. Util. Code § 851.....	1, passim
Pub. Util. Code § 851(a).....	6, 8, 9, 25
Pub. Util. Code § 851(b).....	7, 8
Pub. Util. Code § 851(b)(1) .....	6
Pub. Util. Code § 851(b)(2) .....	9, 14
Pub. Util. Code § 854.....	10, 11
Pub. Util. Code § 854(b).....	11, 12
Pub. Util. Code § 854(c) .....	2, 10, 11, 13, 14
Pub. Util. Code § 854(d).....	2, 11
Pub. Util. Code § 854(d)(1) .....	11
Pub. Util. Code § 854.2(a)(3).....	16
Pub. Util. Code § 854.2(a)(5).....	16
Pub. Util. Code § 854.2(b)(1)(F) .....	6, 9

Pub. Util. Code §§ 1401-1421 .....	3
Pub. Util. Code § 1414.....	24, 25
Pub. Util. Code § 1415.....	24, 25
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Senate Bill 550.....	2, 7, 8, 9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
J.D. Morris, <i>PG&amp;E Union Mounts Formidable Opposition to SF Takeover Attempt</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (Sept. 27, 2019), <a href="https://www.sfchronicle.com/business/article/PG-E-union-mounts-formidable-opposition-to-SF-14471912.php">https://www.sfchronicle.com/business/article/PG-E-union-mounts-formidable-opposition-to-SF-14471912.php</a> .....	14
PG&E, <i>Helping Customers in Need</i> , <a href="https://www.pgecorp.com/corp_responsibility/reports/2010/co_feature_03helping.jsp">https://www.pgecorp.com/corp_responsibility/reports/2010/co_feature_03helping.jsp</a> .....	23
SB 550, <i>Assembly Floor Analysis</i> (Sept. 6, 2019), <a href="https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=20192020SB550">https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=20192020SB550</a> .....	7
SB 550, <i>Legislative Counsel’s Digest</i> (Oct. 2, 2019), <a href="https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=20192020SB550">https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=20192020SB550</a> .....	7, 10
SB 550, <i>Senate Floor Analyses</i> (Sept. 12, 2019), <a href="https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=20192020SB550">https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=20192020SB550</a> .....	7, 8
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc., <i>An Analysis of Municipalization and Related Utility Practices</i> , at 3 (Sept. 30, 2017), <a href="https://doee.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/ddoe/publication/attachments/An%20Analysis%20of%20Municipalization%20and%20Related%20Utility%20Practices.pdf">https://doee.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/ddoe/publication/attachments/An%20Analysis%20of%20Municipalization%20and%20Related%20Utility%20Practices.pdf</a> .....	15
